

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CONSUMER ADVOCATES, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DAVID UEJIO, in his official capacity as
Acting Director of the Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:20-cv-11141 (JCB)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Kristen Miller (D.C. Bar No. 220627)*
John Lewis (D.C. Bar No. 1033826)*
Sean Lev (D.C. Bar No. 449936)*
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 448-9090
kmiller@democracyforward.org
jlewis@democracyforward.org
slev@democracyforward.org

David A. Nicholas (BBO# 553996)
Of Counsel
Wolf Popper LLP
20 Whitney Road
Newton, MA 02460
(617) 964-1548
dnicholas@wolfpopper.com

*admitted *pro hac vice*

August 20, 2021

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 3

 I. The Federal Advisory Committee Act..... 3

 II. The Taskforce on Federal Consumer Financial Law 5

 III. Plaintiffs and Procedural History..... 6

Legal Standard 7

Argument 8

 I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the creation and operation of the Taskforce. 8

 II. The Taskforce is subject to FACA..... 10

 A. The Taskforce was established and utilized by the Bureau. 10

 B. FACA’s exemption for government employees does not apply..... 11

 1. None of the Taskforce members were full-time employees. 11

 2. None of the Taskforce members were permanent part-time employees. 13

 III. The Taskforce violated FACA..... 16

 A. Defendants have stipulated that the Taskforce violated FACA’s pre-chartering and transparency requirements. 17

 B. The Taskforce was not fairly balanced, as FACA requires. 17

 IV. The Court should order complete relief. 21

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 26 F.3d 1103 (11th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Aluminum Co. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 589 F. Supp. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)	13
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton (“AAPS”)</i> , 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	3, 4, 12
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 112 F. Supp. 2d 172 (D. Mass. 2000)	8
<i>Bryan v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Cummock v. Gore</i> , 180 F.3d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	16, 24
<i>Dantzer, Inc. v. Empresas Berrios Inventory & Operations, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Nat’l Sec. Comm’n on Artificial Intelligence (“EPIC”)</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2020)	15, 16
<i>Idaho Wool Growers Assoc. v. Schafer</i> , 637 F. Supp. 2d 868 (D. Idaho 2009)	23
<i>Minuteman Health, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D. Mass. 2018)	7
<i>NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Barr</i> , 2020 WL 6392777 (D.D.C. 2020)	23
<i>NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc. v. Barr</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2020)	24
<i>NRDC v. Pena</i> , 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	22, 23

PETA v. Barshefsky,
925 F. Supp. 844 (D.D.C. 1996).....3

Physicians for Social Resp. v. Wheeler,
956 F.3d 634 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....14

Public Citizen v. Nat’l Advisory Comm. on Microbiological Criteria for Foods,
886 F.2d 419 (D.C. Cir. 1989) (Friedman, J., concurring in judgment).....17

Union of Concerned Scientists v. Wheeler,
954 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2020).....13, 18

VoteVets Action Fund v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
992 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....10, 11

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Bernhardt (“WORC I”),
362 F. Supp. 3d 900 (D. Mont. 2019).....9

W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Bernhardt (“WORC II”),
412 F.Supp.3d 1227 (D. Mont. 2019).....22, 23

Yanko v. United States,
869 F.3d 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....11

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-7047

5 U.S.C. §§ 706(1)7

5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2)(A).....7

5 U.S.C. §§ 706(2)(D).....7

5 U.S.C. § 3372.....13

5 U.S.C. § 3401(2)15

5 U.S.C. § 6101(2)11

5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 3(2)3, 10, 11

5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 5(b)(2), (c)5, 17

5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 9(a)(2).....4, 8, 17

5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 10(a)(1), (2), (3)4, 17

5 U.S.C. App. 2 § 10(b)4, 17

18 U.S.C. § 202(a)	12, 13
5 C.F.R. § 340.401	12
5 C.F.R. § 610.111	11, 12
41 C.F.R. pt. 102-3, subpt. B, app. A at III.....	5
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.30(a)	4, 8, 17
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.60.....	4, 8
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.60(a), (b)(3).....	17
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.65.....	5
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.65(a)	4
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.140(a)	4, 17
41 C.F.R. § 102-3.140 (c), (d).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	7
Other Authorities	
Comment by FTC Commissioner Rohit Chopra on DOT’s Proposed Rule Defining Unfair or Deceptive Practices, www.regulations.gov under Docket No. DOT-OST-2019-0182-0225.....	21
<i>Committee Members, Meetings and Advisory Reports: Academic Research Council, GSA,</i> https://www.facadatabase.gov/FACA/FACAPublicViewCommitteeDetails?id =a10t0000001gzkMAAQ	14
<i>Guidance – Appointment of Consultants to FACA, GSA,</i> https://www.gsa.gov/policy-regulations/policy/federal-advisory-committee- management/advice-and-guidance/appointment-of-consultants-to-faca	12
H.R. Rep. No. 92-1017 (1972).....	3
<i>Permanent, Merriam-Webster, https://www.merriam-webster.com /dictionary/permanent</i>	13
S Rep. No. 92-1098 (1972).....	4
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1981).....	11
